5V and 3.3V, "Half-Brick"
75 Watt, DC/DC Converters
Dual Output
Mixed Voltage, BCP Models
Features As your new, mixed-logic (5V and 3.3V) design evolves and your current require-
ments change, your new DC/DC converter will not. DATEL’s BCP-5/15-3.3/15-D24
(18-36V input) and BCP-5/15-3.3/15-D48 (36-75V input) are fully isolated DC/DC
converters providing both 5V and 3.3V outputs. Housed in standard "half-brick"

A SUBSIDIARY OF C&D TECHNOLOGIES
7 5 W ,  D U A L  O U T P U T ,  M I X E D - V O L T A G E  D C / D C  C O N V E R T E R SXCP Series
Performance Specifications and Ordering Guide ➀
V1 Nominal Output Voltage: 5 Volts
5BCP 15- / D24-
Input Voltage Range:
 D24 = 18-36 Volts (24V nominal)
 D48 = 36-75 Volts (48V nominal)
I1 Maximum Output Current: 15A
Dual Output/
Standard Half-Brick Package
P A R T  N U M B E R  S T R U C T U R E
3.3 15/ - N
V2 Nominal Output Voltage: 3.3 Volts
I2 Maximum Output Current: 15A
Optional Functions
Blank On/Off Control function (positive polarity) on pin 3
N On/Off Control function (negative polarity) on pin 3
L1 Pin length: 0.110 in. (2.79mm) ±0.010
L2 Pin length: 0.145 in. (3.68mm) ±0.010
Refer to last page for additional options
BCP-5/15-3.3/15-D24
 5 15 50 100 ±0.2% ±0.5%
24 18-36 215/3720 84% 87.2% C19, P29
   3.3 15 50 100 ±0.2% ±0.6%
BCP-5/15-3.3/15-D48
 5 15 50 100 ±0.2% ±0.5%
48 36-75 125/1860 84% 88% C19, P29
   3.3 15 50 100 ±0.2% ±0.6%
➀  Typical at TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and balanced "full-load" (5V @7.5A, 3.3V @ 7.5A)
 conditions unless otherwise noted.
➁ Ripple/Noise (R/N) measured over a 20MHz bandwidth. All models are specified with 22µF, low-ESR,
 input capacitor and 10µF tantalum in parallel with 1µF ceramic output capacitors.
Output Input
➂ No load  to 100% load, other output at no-load.
➃ Nominal line voltage, no-load/5V at full-load condition.
➄ Current from either output at maximum value, or both outputs to a combined total of 15 A.
➅ 5V at full-load condition.
 R/N (mVp-p) Regulation (Max.) Efficiency ➅ Package
  VOUT IOUT ➄       VIN Nom. Range IIN ➃   (Case,
 Model (Volts) (Amps) Typ.  Max. Line  Load ➂ (Volts) (Volts) (mA) Min. Typ. Pinout)
 Pin Function P29 Pin Function P29
 1 –Input 6 5V Return
 2 Case (Baseplate) 7 +5V Output
 3 On/Off Control 8 3.3V Trim
 4 +Input 9 3.3V Return
 5 5V Trim 10 +3.3V Output
M E C H A N I C A L  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
Optional Heat Sink (Part Number HS-CPLP2)
0.30